COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BY AND AMONG
ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, SALES TAX DISTRICT NO. 3,
AND THE TOWN OF MADISONVILLE
(Mabel Drive Project)

This Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into on the
dates set forth herein below, pursuant to the 1974 Louisiana Constitution Article VII Section 14(C)
wherein governmental entities are empowered to enter into intergovernmental agreements and further
by St. Tammany Parish Home Rule Charter sections 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 and 3-09, by and among the
following parties:

ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, a political subdivision of the State of
Louisiana and the governing authority of St. Tammany Parish, whose mailing address is P.O. Box
628, Covington, Louisiana 70434, herein appearing by and through Patricia P. Brister, Parish
President, duly authorized (hereinafter referred to as “Parish™); and

SALES TAX DISTRICT NO. 3, a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, created by
St. Tammany Parish Government by the authority of La. R.S. § 47:338.54, formerly La. R.S. §
33:2721.6, herein appearing by and through Patricia P. Brister, Parish President, duly authorized by
law (hereinafter referred to as “STD#3™); and

THE TOWN OF MADISONVILLE, a municipality of the State of Louisiana, whose
mailing address is P.O. Box 122, Madisonville, Louisiana 70447, herein by and through Jean Pelloat,
Mayor of the Town of Madisonville, duly authorized by law (hereinafter referred to as
“Madisonville™).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of La. R.S. § 33:172, La. R.S, § 33:224, La. R.S. §§
33:1321 - 1337, La. R.S. § 47:338.54 (G), and La. R.S. § 47:338.1(D), the Parish, STD#3, and
Madisonville are authorized to and did enter into an intergovernmental agreement for the purpose of
managing growth and development within St. Tammany Parish and its municipalities in a reasonable
and orderly fashion, and for the purpose of managing available resources; and

WHEREAS, the Parish, STD#3, and Madisonville have previously entered into a Growth
Management and Revenue Sharing Agreement Supplementing and Amending the 1990 Sales Tax
Enhancement Plan dated effective March 31, 2003, as further amended by the First Amendment to
Growth Management and Revenue Sharing Agreement Supplementing and Amending the 1990 Sales
Tax Enhancement Plan, dated effective April 11, 2012 {collectively, the “Contract”), and which
expired March 31, 2013; and

WHEREAS, on or around April 19, 2017, it was discovered that the business, the Budget
Office Furniture Inc. d/b/a The Office Market, had been incorrectly reporting sales and/or deliveries
based upon the physical delivery address of vendees for the approximate time period of January 1,
2010 through December 31, 2015, such that THREE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED SEVEN
DOLLARS AND 73/100 CENTS ($3,907.73) was incorrectly sent to Madisonville, in contravention

Page 1 of 10



of the Contract and/or other sales tax reporting requirements (the “Office Market Misallocation™);
and

WHEREAS, on or around October 26, 2017, it was discovered that the business, Cintas, had
been incorrectly reporting sales tax based upon the physical delivery address of vendees for the
approximate time period of January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2016, such that EIGHT
THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS AND 96/100 CENTS ($8,260.96) was
incorrectly sent to Madisonville, in contravention of the Contract and/or other sales tax reporting
requirements (the “Cintas Misallocation™); and

WHEREAS, on or around July 6, 2017, it was discovered that the business, Acadian Carpet
Center, Inc. d/b/a Acadian Flooring Covington, had been incorrectly reporting sales tax based upon
the physical delivery address of vendees for the approximate time period of January 1, 2013 through
April 31, 2017, such that TWO THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED TWENTY FOUR DOLLARS
AND 76/100 CENTS ($2,324.76) was incorrectly sent to Madisonville, in contravention of the
Contract and/or other sales tax reporting requirements (the “Acadian Flooring Misallocation™); and

WHEREAS, on or around August 3, 2017, it was discovered that the business, Verizon
Wireless Network Procurement LP, had been incorrectly reporting sales tax based upon the physical
delivery address of vendees for the approximate time period of January 1, 2012 through December
31, 2015 such that SIX THOUSAND, NINETY TWO DOLLARS AND 41/100 CENTS ($6,092.41)
was incorrectly sent to Madisonville, in contravention of the Contract and/or other sales tax reporting
requirements {the “Verizon Misallocation”); and

WHEREAS, on or around January 17, 2017, it was discovered that the business, 84 Lumber
Co., had been incorrectly reporting sales tax based upon the physical delivery address of vendees for
the approximate time period of January 1, 2013 through October 31, 2015, such that ONE HUNDRED
FORTY NINE THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED SEVENTEEN DOLLARS AND 38/100 CENTS
($149,617.38) was incorrectly sent to Madisonville, in contravention of the Contract and/or other
sales tax reporting requirements (the “84 Lumber Misallocation”)(The Office Market Misallocation,
Cintas Misallocation, Acadian Flooring Misallocation, Verizon Misallocation and 84 Lumber
Misallocation are collectively referenced hereinafter as the “Subject STD#3 Misallocations™); and

WHEREAS, the proces verbal of the STD#3 proposition states that STD#3 proceeds are to
be used

For the purpose of constructing, acquiring, extending, improving, maintaining
and/or operating (i) roads, streets and bridges and (ii) drains and drainage
facilities, including acquiring all necessary land, equipment and furnishings for any
of said public works, improvements and facilities, and further including allocation
of funds under intergovernmental agreements with municipalities relating to
annexations, revenue sharing areas and growth management areas, to be used by
said municipalities for any one or more of the aforesaid purposes that have a
benefit to residents of the District

Page 2 of 10



WHEREAS, La R.S. § 33:1236(c)(2) provides that a police jury and/or political subdivision,
upon request of the governing authority of any incorporated municipality, may perform all or any part
of the repair, maintenance and care of roads, streets, alleys, bridges and culverts and other drainage
facilities, situated within and under the jurisdiction of such incorporated municipality, and may
expend for such purposes any funds made available to them for road purposes; and

WHEREAS, on or about August 9, 2016, Madisonville hired, as per public bid law, Barber
Brothers Contracting Co., L.L.C., and/or other authorized third parties, to construct and perform the
Mabel Drive Pavement Rehabilitation Project, which project as designed entailed the paving and
rehabilitation of Mabel Drive, a road located within the incorporated municipal boundary of
Madisonville that connects to Highway 1077 (hereinafter, the “Mabel Drive Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Mabel Drive Project was substantially completed on or around November
5, 2016, as evidenced by a Certificate of Substantial Completion executed by Barber Brothers
Contracting Co., L.L.C., Madisonville and/or other pertinent third parties, and Mabel Drive has
subsequently been opened to public use; and

WHEREAS, although Mabel Drive is located within Madisonville’s incorporated municipal
boundary, it is agreed and acknowledged that the Mabel Drive Project, and Mabel Drive's related
maintenance and improvement therein, has benefited and will continue to benefit the residents of the
area comprising STD#3 in that said project has improved access to and from, and has improved
resulting traffic flow on and within the vicinity of, Highway 1077, a major highway within the Parish
located both within and without Madisonville’s incorporated municipal boundary; and

WHEREAS, it is important to manage the resources available by working cooperatively to
plan, design, provide, and develop the public infrastructure needed to meet the needs of the overall
St. Tammany Parish community; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of the completion of the Mabel Drive Project by Madisonville,
Parish and Madisonville desire to enter into this Agreement to fully and finally compromise and settle
the Subject STD#3 Misallocations, and to address the rights and responsibilities of each party therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained in
this Agreement, the parties agree and bind their respective offices as follows:

1. PUBLIC PURPOSE. The parties to this Agreement acknowledge and agree that the public
purpose for this Agreement is the maintenance, improvement and construction of public
infrastructure in St. Tammany Parish. The parties have determined that (a) the expenditure of
public funds pursuant to this Agreement is for a public purpose that comports with a
governmental purpose that Parish and City may pursue; (b) the expenditure, taken as a whole,
is not gratuitous; and (c) Parish and City have a reasonable expectation of receiving at least
equivalent value in exchange for the expenditure.

Page 3 0f 10



2,

3.

DEFINITIONS

2.1 The following terms shall, for purposes of this Agreement, have the following meanings:

2.1.1

2.1.2

2,13

2.14

This “Agreement" shall mean this Cooperative Endeavor Agreement among
Parish, STD#3, and Madisonville for the settiement and resolution of the Subject
STD#3 Misallocations.

"Misallocation” shall refer to the improper allocation of STD#3 Sales Tax
proceeds, caused by the taxpayer's or others' inadvertent or clerical
misidentification of the tax due.

"STD#3 Sales Tax" shall mean (only) the sales and use tax imposed by STD#3 as
authorized by pertinent Louisiana constitutional and statutory law, as well as St.
Tammany Parish Ordinance No. 86-693, adopted September 4, 1986; St.
Tammany Parish Ordinance No. 86- 730, adopted November 20, 1986; and St.
Tammany Parish Ordinance No. 86-664, adopted on July 17, 1986.

“Tax Collector for the Parish of St. Tammany” shall mean Randy Smith, in his
Official Capacity as Sheriff and Ex-Officio Tax Collector for St. Tammany Parish,
duly authorized pursuant to pertinent Louisiana statutes and legal authorities,
including, but not limited to, La R.S. § 47:2051, La R.S. § 13:5539, La R.S. §
13:5553, and that certain Joint Agreement for Collection of Sales and Use Taxes,
entered into between Parish, Madisonville, the Sheriff and Ex-Officio Tax
Collector for St. Tammany Parish, duly authorized, and other pertinent parties, last
dated on or around February 28, 1992, and/or as thereafter amended.

OBLIGATIONS OF MADISONVILLE

3.1 Itis agreed and acknowledged that the sum owed by Madisonville for the Subject STD#3
Misallocations is ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND TWQO HUNDRED
THREE DOLLARS AND 24/100 CENTS ($170,203.24). To effect a full and final
settlement of the Subject STD#3 Misallocations, the parties hereby agree and
acknowledge as follows:

3.1.1

Madisonville shall agree to the remittance and distribution to Parish by the Tax
Collector for the Parish of St. Tammany of the balance of proceeds owed by
Madisonville for the Subject STD#3 Misallocations in the sum of SEVENTEEN
THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED AND ELEVEN DOLLARS AND 59/100
CENTS ($17,311.59) at the first sales tax distribution conducted subsequent to the
date of full execution of this Agreement, and which funds will be used by Parish
for purposes consistent with the proces verbal of the STD#3 proposition, and for
the benefit of residents of STD#3.

Page 4 of 10



3.1.2 Madisonville shall retain and utilize the balance of proceeds of the Subject STD#3
Misallocations in the sum of THREE THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED AND
SEVENTY FOUR DOLLARS AND 27/100 CENTS ($3,274.27) solely for
purposes consistent with the proces verbal of the STD#3 proposition, and for the
benefit of residents of STD#3.

3.1.3 Madisonville shall retain and utilize the balance of the proceeds of the Subject
STD#3 Misallocations associated with the 84 Lumber Misallocation, currently in
the amount of ONE HUNDRED FORTY NINE THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED
SEVENTEEN DOLLARS AND 38/100 CENTS ($149,617.38), in consideration
of the costs incurred by Madisonville for the completion of the Mabel Drive
Project, including, but not limited to, the construction, design, engineering, and
resident inspection thereof, for the resulting benefit of residents of STD#3 (the
“City’s Contribution™).

3.2 Madisonville has previously forwarded to Parish copies of all underlying invoices and
additional documentation pertaining to the design, engineering and/or construction of
the Mabel Drive Project, including copies of all designs, engineering studies,
construction plans and other documents funded, in whole or in part, with the monetary
proceeds of misallocations of STD#3 funds made the subject of this Agreement, and a
copy of which pertinent documentation is attached as Exhibit “A” hereto. The City and
Parish acknowledge that the cost of the Project has exceeded and/or will exceed the
monetary amount of the 84 Lumber Misallocation.

3.3 In performing the Mabel Drive Project, Madisonville acknowledges that it procured all
necessary contractors for the design, engineering and/or construction of the Mabel Drive
Project in the manner required by Louisiana law and Madisonville’s policies and
procedures.

4. OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARISH

4.1 In consideration for the completion of the Mabel Drive Project by Madisonville, and the
resulting benefits to residents of STD#3, the Parish agrees to an equitable sharing with
Madisonville, pursuant to Louisiana law and the proces verbal of the STD#3
proposition, of STD#3 proceeds owed by Madisonville to Parish for the Subject STD#3
Misallocations, being ONE HUNDRED FIFTY TWO THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED NINETY ONE DOLLARS AND 65/100 CENTS ($152,891.65), as
detailed in Sections 3.1.2 and 3.1.3 of this Agreement (the “Sharing™). The Sharing is
conditioned on the remittance and distribution to Parish by the Tax Collector for the
Parish of St. Tammany, on behalf of Madisonville, of the balance of the Subject STD#3
Misallocations in the sum of SEVENTEEN THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED AND
ELEVEN DOLLARS AND 59/100 CENTS ($17,311.59), as mandated pursuant to
Section 3.1.1 of this Agreement.

Page 5 of 10



5. TERMINATION AND BINDING NATURE

5.1 The term of this Agreement shall be one (1) year, commencing on the date of full
execution of this Agreement (the “Term”).

5.2 Any alteration, variation, modification, or waiver of provisions of this Agreement shall
be valid only when it has been reduced to writing and approved of and executed by all
parties prior to the alteration, variation, modification, or waiver of any provision of this
Apgreement.

5.3 Time is of the essence and the performance of the terms and conditions hereof shall be
held in strict accordance with the times and dates specified herein.

6. CONTRACTUAL VALIDITY AND MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

6.1 In the event that any one or more provisions of this Agreement is for any reason held to
be illegal or invalid, the parties shall attempt in good faith to amend the defective
provision in order to carry out the original intent of this Agreement.

6.2 If any term or clause herein is deemed unenforceable or invalid for any reason
whatsoever, that portion shall be severable and the remainder of this Agreement shall
remain in full force and effect.

6.3 Any suit filed by a party to this Agreement to resolve a dispute or controversy regarding
the matters which are the subject of this Agreement shall be filed in the 22" Judicial
District Court for the Parish of St. Tammany which shall have exclusive venue and
jurisdiction for any such action. Further, any dispute arising from this Agreement shall
be governed by the laws of the State of Louisiana.

6.4 Any failure to take any action pursuant to this Agreement or to exercise any right granted
herein does not serve as a waiver to any other cbligation contained herein.

6.5 The parties acknowledge and agree that the obligations and covenants made herein give
rise to contractual rights of each party and the right to demand specific performance and
any claim to damages suffered hereunder.

6.6 No party herein shall assign any interest in this Agreement (whether by assignment or
novation). This Agreement may be amended only by mutual written consent of the
parties.

6.7 Each representative herein warrants that they have the requisite authority and permission
to enter, sign and bind their office.

Page 6 0of 10



6.8 Each party certifies that it will adhere to and follow any and all federal, state and local
laws and regulations, ordinances and licensing requirements applicable to each party’s
obligations as stated herein, including, but not limited to, the Louisiana Code of
Government Ethics (LSA R.S. § 42:1101, et seq.) and the quasi-public agency audit and
reporting requirements by the Louisiana Legislative Auditor (LSA R.S. §
24:513A()(b)(iv)).

ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding and reflects the entirety of the
undertakings between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, superseding all
negotiations, prior discussions and preliminary agreements. There is no representation of
warranty of any kind made in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby that is
not expressly contained in this Agreement.

NO PERSONAL LIABILITY OF INDIVIDUAL REPRESENTATIVE

No covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to be the
covenant or agreement of any official, trustee, officer, agent or employee of any corporate
party of his individual capacity, and neither of the officers of any party nor any official
executing this Agreement shall be personally liable with respect to this Agreement or be
subject to any personal liability or accountability under this Agreement by reason of the
execution and delivery of this Agreement.

NOTICES

Any notice required or permitted to be given under or in connection with this
Agreement shall be in writing and shall be either hand-delivered or mailed, postage pre-paid
by First Class Mail, registered or certified, return receipt requested, or delivered by private,
commercial carrier, express mail, such as Federal Express, or sent by, telecopier or other
similar form of electronic transmission confirmed by written confirmation mailed (postage
pre-paid by First Class Mail, registered or certified, return receipt requested or private,
commercial carrier, express mail such as Federal Express) at substantially the same time as
such rapid transmission. All communications shall be transmitted to the address or number
set forth below or such other addresses or numbers to be named hereafter designated by a
party in written notice to the other party compliant with this section.

If to Madisonville:
Mayor Jean Pelloat
Town of Madisonville
P.O. Box 160
Madisonville, Louisiana 70447

Page 7 of 10



If to Parish:
President Patricia P. Brister (or her lawful successor)
St. Tammany Parish Government
P.O. Box 628
Covington, LA 70433

If to STD#3:
St. Tammany Parish Government
Patricia P. Brister, Parish President (or her lawful successor)
P.O. Box 628
Covington, LA 70434

(Signature page follows.)

Page 8 of 10



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed in
multiple originals by the hereunder signed officers, each in the presence of the undersigned two (2)
competent witnesses in St. Tammany Parish, State of Louisiana, as of the dates set forth, below after
diligent reading of the whole, in various counterparts.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED on this _Ji day of _Octder 2018 in the
presence of the undersigned witnesses.

WITNESSES: ST. TAW PARISH GOVERNMENT

Zhegrn. %Z BY: T/W“ o 1/t~
(Aefl . Ula s Patricia P. Brister

Parish President

£ e
[&%} FVICEA
THUS DONE AND SIGNED on this |°* day of (Db L, , 2018 in the
presence of the undersigned witnesses.

WITNESSES: SALES TAX DISTRICT NO. 3

dohom et v [Elica ) it
[4etly - lats ‘Patricia P. Brister
@,MJW;T/’VL—/ Parish President
W Tres]ovi A~
A
THUS DONE AND SIGNED on this i day of .Q,pd'c'ﬂﬂfjﬁ. , 2018 in the
presence of the undersigned witnesses. iy

WITNESSES: THE TOWN OF MADISONVILLE

V K ' BY:
whle <. Mmerlrea.

f—"

m{cia- u\laAl:S

Page 9 of 10



EXHIBIT “A”
Project Documentation

(See attached pages).

Page 10 of 10



Town of Madisonville Sales Tax Misallocation Analysis

D3 Sales Tax Due to 5t Tammany Parish

84 Lumber Co 149,617.38
Madisonville Use of Funds Which Benefit D3
Mabel St. Project
Construction 138,491.55
Engineering/Resident inspection 11,746.51
Total Mabel Street Project Expenditures 150,238.06
Balance Due 5t. Tammany Parish {620.68)
Allocation Total Contract Mabel Street Alternate
Barber Brothers Contracting Co. - Criginal Contract 109,645.00 109,645.00
Barber Brothers Contracting Co.- Change Order 28,846.55 28,846.55
Total Contract 138,491.55 138,491.55
Payments
3839 124,642.39 124.642.39
36791 13,849.16 13,849.16
Total Payments 138,491.55 138,491.55
Tatal Contract Total Contract Alternate
Allocation
PEC - Engineering/Resident Inspection 11,746.51 11,746.51
Payments
3810 1,238.13 1,238.13
3819 10,508.38 10,508.38
Total Payments 11,746.51 11,746.51

Balance




'{'rc.m h."a..ru Motk o
+ Moy, TALE



SECTION 00490 —
NOTICE OF AWARD

I Barher Brothers Cogtracting Co. 3.LC,
P.O. Box 66296

ton Rouge, LA 70896
PROJECT Description Mubel Drive Puvement Rehubilitation

The OWNER has considered the BID subtitted by you for the above described WORK 1 response 1o s
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS dated May 192, 2016 and INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS.

You are hereby notified that your BID has been accepted for itewms in the amount of §_149,645.00 .

You are required by the INSTRUCTIONS T U RIDDERS 1o execute the AGREEMENT and furnish
the required CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE BOND, PAYMENT BOND, and CERTIFICATE OF
INSURANCE within fourteen (14). calendar days frum the date of this NOTICE 10 you

If you faii to exezute said AGREEMENT and (o fumish said BONDS within fourteen (14) calendar
dnys from the date of this NOTICE, said OWNER witi be entitied to consider all your rights arising out of the
OWNER's scceprance of your BID as abandoned and as a forferture of your BID BOND, The OWNER will be
entitied 1o such other rights as may be granted by law,,

You are required 10 reqem an acknowledged copy of this NOTICE OF AWARD to the OWNER.

Dated this qh_\__ day of_ fﬁﬁ{% =4 ,2G 16

Jean Pelloat

TITLE Mavor

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICF.

Receipt of the above NOTICE C:I-‘ AWARD is hercby acknowledged by Barber Brothens
Contracting Co., LLC. this _ "1"__"_ day of ,?'zm;/}\b"' .20 18

T “ L} e ]
BY__ Douglas W. Barber \,_.J\gﬁ b I:’a [
0

TITLE Vice President




SECTION 00500 ~

AGREEMENT
IS AGREEMENT, made this day ot , 2016, by and between
TOWN OF MADISONY lLL_E
hercinafter called "OWNEKR" and _Barber Brothers Contracting Co., LLC, doing busmess as
a4 Limited Lusbility Compuny lheteinalier cailed "CONTRACTOR"

{IndividualiPartnership: Corporation)

WITNESSETH: That for and wy consideration of the pavments and agreements hereinafier mentioned

Fhe CONTRACTOR will commence and complets the Mabel  Drive  Pavement

Rehabilitation .

2 The CONTRACTOR wiil furnish all of the mutenals, supplics, tools, equipment, labor, and
other services necessary for the construction and completion of the PROJECT described

herein

i The CONTRACTOR will commence the WORK required by the CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS within founeen (14) calendar days after the date of the NOTICE TO
PROCEED and will complete the same within Sixty (60) calendar days unicss the period for
completion is extended othenwise by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. Liquiduted damages
in the mmount of $50.00 per day will be nssessed for cach day this PROJECT 15 not

completed beyond the completion date

4 The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform il of the WORK described in the CONTRACT

DOCUMENTS and comply with the terms therein for the sum of $109,645.00 :

.00500-1,



3. The tenn "CONTRACT DOCUMENTS” means and includes the following:

00050 ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
00100 INFORMATION TO BIDDERS
00300 BID FORM
00410 BID BOND
00420 CORPORATE RESOLUTION e 55t i ALODER MUST PRUVIDE WITiE BILY I (PLICASLY;
00430 ATTESTATIONS 0 RaTTED bF £4CH BIDDER WITHIN 10 DAYS OF BID OFENING)
(LA, R.E 382227 PAST CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS OF BIDDERS)
(LA RS 38:2212.10 VERIFICATION OF EMPLOYEES)
00440 CONTRACTOR AFFIDAVLIT (R.8. 38:22734) aU0CASHUL AIDDER MUSE FPROVIDE #UsT 1t
00490 NOTICE OF AWARD
ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE OF AWARD
300 AGREEMENT
00336 NWOTICE TO PROCEED
ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE TO PROCEED
00010 PAYMERT BOND
00620 PERFORMANCE BOND
00630 CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL
00660 PERIODIC ESTIMAILL FUOR PAYMINTI
00670 CONTRACT CHANGE OQRDER
00680 CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
00700 GENERAL CONDITIONS
00800 SUPPLEMLENIARY GENLRAL CONDITIONS
00300 SPECIAL CONDITIONS
DIVISIONS 1 THRU 16 - I'ECHNICAL SPECIFICA TIONS

DEAWINGS prepared by Professiopal Epgineering Consultasits Corporation numbersd
b theough 4 duted May 2016

SPECIFICATIONS prepared or issued by Professiona) Lagineering Consuliants Comoration
dated _May, 20]6.

ADDENDA:
No. NIA dated 20
20
- il
20

. : : 00500:2 "



i, Tie OWNLER will pay to the CONTRACTUR, in the amount and at such times as sei forth in
the GENERAL CONDITIONS, such amounts as required bv the CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.

7 This AGREEMENT shall be binding upen all partics hereto and their respective heirs,

executurs, administrators, successors, and assigns

N WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereta have executed or caused to be executed by their duly authonzed
oiticials, this AGREEMENT in six (6) copies each of which shall be deemed an original on the date first

above written.

(SFAT) OWNER:
ATTEST:
TOWN 0711' MADISONVILLE
BY \\\!Li O RN o BY P
i {Plcase Type)
TITLE ¢ : _ MAME D i Jean Peliont, Muyor
(Plcusc Type)
(STALL CONTRACTOR.
ATTEST: .
£/ —"-/
- PR v BARBER BROTHERS CONTRACTING
_wilp T At - €O.. LLC. B
BY Louis £ Witie ey 2L el -
(Please Type) '
TITLE Secretary NAME Douglas W Barber, Vice President

(Please Type}

ADDRESS P.O. BOX 66256

BATON ROUGE, LA 70896

00500-3




SECTION 00550 ~
NOTICE TO PROCEED

A Ay
1 ‘ r
Too Barber Brothers Contracting Co, 1LEC,  Dawe H‘\\A '\\?(\"T' Uql LL)N,
.. Box 66296 1 !
Buten Rouge, A TO8Y6

Preject: Mabel Drive Pavement Rebabilitation
PEC Project No. 11247

- o _ A S AN
Y ou are hareby notified o copumence WORK in accordance with the Agrezment dated inG
' o I q A o
20 \j _, onorbefore 1 Q!&’\L 20y lé{_, and yeu are w complete the WORK within Sty

{p0) consecutive calendar davs theresiter,  The date of completion of all WORK is therefore

hﬁbﬂfﬂ' W= 0ilg

Towp of Madiseaville

15

fitle: Mayor

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE

Receipt of the above NOTICE 10 PROCELD is llerﬁ?y achnowledged by _Burber Brothers Coutracting
Co. LLC.  thisthe |~ (- .20

v

' i 3
idy i o W

= y
litle '"Sgnf (Honsse

00550-1




SECTION 00670 -

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER
Project No. 1124710 Date: 11-09-16
Change Order No. 1 (ONE) Final State: Louisiana

Parish: _St. Tammany

Contract For: _Mabel Drive Pavement Rehabilitation

Owner: _Town of Madisonville, PO. Box |60, Madisonville, LA 70447

To (Contractor):  Barber Brothers Contracting Co LLC P.O. Box 66296 Baton Rouge, La. 70896

You are liercby requested to comply with the following changes from the Contract Plans and Specifications:

DECREASE IN INCREASE IN
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES CONTRACT PRICE CONTRACT PRICE
See Attached $28.846.55
__ TOTALS: S $28,846.55
NET CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: $28,846.55

JUSTIFICATION: To reflect sctual quantities used in construction and ndditional work requested by the owner.

The amount of the Contract will be increased by the sum of: Twenty Eight Thousand Eight Huplred Forty

Six and 552100 Dollars (% 28,846 55 ).

The Contract Total, including this and previous Change Orders, will be; _One Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand

Four Bundred Ningly One apd 55/100___ Doliars (3 138,491.55 ).

The Contract Period provided for Complction will be increased 0 days.
The Contract Completion Date is 11/07/2016

This document will become s supplement 1o the Contract and all provisions will apply thereto,

Recommended: MM, S‘(;ﬂim_, |Z! l‘”l@

{ Professi 'ng Consultam_s‘i‘orporation Date
Accepled: ; "« A 4 //" 7~ f(y
ber/B lhcrsonlracting Co. LLC Date

121 - |_Ll

Approved: } A
wn of Madikonville Date

00670-1

SIIINLIUAT Y ebama o ra g0, e




TOWH OF MARTSOMNYILLE
HASLE DRIVE PAVEMENT AEMABILITATION
PEC PROIFCT 0. 11347.10

FINAL CHANGE DRDER SLMMARY
T DEMRIFTION (¥ FTEM e Py s 'm‘?‘.::"‘-"""""” L comacy et
Ty = | nuomrry | oometos
1 st oo, (e I Werrg Cunc e |~ 0 [ x| ¢ aocw| M0 14 smesea| meso |4 Lesacn
PR vt e S T T T e — st nfs uzne| mm 4 wmam|  am |y 2500
3 Ewmwmrrmlw am sv i [E.7.] EETTT 0 wnw] wsm |y FRTY)
Feove tru Dapate Aphak R M Bact ol 31500 sy, 0] sooe]| mae |4 1mm) o |5 S
§  jered aed Dapose of Gy Corcrmte Orwraay | oo o r. 2l xm| nwm |y xooo] e |3 .
Hharow s Dogom o g Eori T
s !(mm‘;‘.mnmnw 31500 5v s mom| s s mwl sz s 12150
7 ot e of Loty Lo b | s “l sam{ wa |4 wrol owm | im
Cerarria foud kam Firarg Fasiing 5 o, 07
] :mdauu_mgmmnmm S v b1 Y Nwim) oo § 36,4m.00 onc ]
T |8 Coxren Grivewsy mnd Coomparsed Sut-Grmde 13500 &7, uls 14710 uxn ] 1TETS 0 (-3 ]
B e . TS arts Cap oy 2o | 10 sv. 1 s mew| |, 2wl sse |5 seizs
1 oo Comrme Sm e ustes math Togarea | s o g wmom| weo |« vl sme s s1am
it [Comtuatin L £3,000.00 L5 i anwl  m | amem|  em (4
1 |iaroorary Sor e Bareames for Toafte Cves | 38.00080 Ls i sox| w4 wmm| e |y
13 Jhcbitraton 10603 D0 LS it .m0 m % 10,05 .00 am ]
(60 1) | rexiionat Coraaesion Eayeay FEE-T™ 15 100 N 0% 5y ] e
(C0 1) | Acdeera Temgoriry Sigms and Barreaces t1,000.00 s w3 o]  em [ 1.006.20
{C0-33 [Addcione: Molsheon 15,000 80 LS - 06 [ RY. ] (3= ] L] 5.000 00
54) | troe & Pacowg vy TIPS Turs + s |y smas|  wn s s
1otus| 5 1sasesna [t e 4 mssss
TOTAL TRERLASH $  maess

AT TN R, P (RO HaeAT Updeny Ve

Page 1



§s945c 2

SECTION 00650 - PERIODIC ESTIMATE FOR PAYMENT

PERIODIC ESTIMATE FOR PAYMENT  NO: 4 PERIOD: __ 16418 __ twrergr 11118 SHEET: 3 ot 2
OWNER:  Toam of Madigcrvitie PROJECT:  Mabei Drive Paverrent Rehebitas=n
ENGINEER: Profasgiana) Engineaing Corsubants Cop CONTRACT,
CONTRACTOR, Baber Erofhers Contacting Co 10 PERCENT COMPLETE. *00%
FROJECT NO,: 49247 -3 DRIGINAL CONTRACT TIME: 50 Days TIME REMAINING: ¢ Dayy
: i — —CONTRACT COMPLETIGN DATE: — - S

N ATEImNCE With s ConTact and the aftached Fshmate ior Payrent. the Cordractor is ente'ed ta fAyment b e amount stpiated beow The presert stams cf
e @oourt tor ths Cermact w as fo s

Crangs Ordep Adidats Deduciiors Onginal Contract Sum F109 4500
One (1) 08 644 55 Change Otders {Hat Change): ) $7B g 55

Contract Sum to Date- _3130 441,55

Matenat Stored 5002

Wenk Compilatad to Data: . 3138481257
lotai Completed to Date 3138491 55
Retalnage: 513849.18_
Tolal Eamed Lesa Retairage. 8124842 35

Less Previous Estmatas . $0.00
N&tChange. 3 328.8.48 34 T2 Qua Thes Eatmate . 3124,040,36
3 — S - ——————— S - —_—

CERTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR: According to iFe vost of My kncwledge ang seleat, | curtly that ol tems 219 ameunts SRCWM Of N9 taco of this Penod ¢
Estmate for Paryal Maymenl are correct: that ail work ham been pedormod zndicr matern supplied in full n;c;m}w with the requikements of e referencar

conzact, andicr duly authoriged uelalions, vp to and bcduding the Last day of the pgacq ‘s tus Fuii Estima'e and that no pat ol ‘he "Hatance Due
Ttsis Payment® nas heen rocuived < -
Contraclor _Barber Brathers Contracting Co., LLC By: . : Data: J T -1t

CERMFICATION OF ENGINEER: 1 cerity that | have cieckea 304 verfisd (he abova ang toregoing Pariodc Estrnate for Partial Paymont, that ta the best of my
FROMEIGe an belial it ks T and corect stalement of WOrk poitcimad andicr matgria) Supplad by the Contractor: mat al WOk andvor matartat fvcuded o the
Ponctic Estimo has been inspectad by me andsar Ty &y authorzed repassntative o asaistants, and that it has besn peformed andior supplied m ful

USLOMBNCE Win e requirements of the referenced contract: a+d ket partial Paymant clarmad ang requedted by the Contrector is corectly computad on the tas:s
Or work perfsimed wrdlo Matena suppled to Jdate

Engineer:  Professtonal Enginearing Consuttants Corp, N By:ﬁ'_}iﬂ_}%% g__!; e Date: [?(!_Lq’ﬂ_ﬁ S

CERVIFIGATION OF OWNER: | do |-erby fcount the loregaing Penodiz Cstimate for Pa and do imcammend and apgtove the partal paymen! clamed ard
tEnuesiac by the: Contructor
Ow d Date: _ 12 (%,

ner: Town of Madizonviite P77

JIIETTIRATES wIPATE 2k



PERIONIC ESTIMATE FOR PAYMENT NO: 2 FERIOD: ttiH§ through 134016 IHEET 202
L —
TEY DLRLRFNON BADIRY OXAMAL CONTRALT EEE ESTMATE OF nOAY, ESTRIATE OF WORK
NS R~ PRIVIDL] PEREGS CORPLETED THIS M AIOD COMPLETED T0 QATE
ey GISETTY | ot EXTENEICH | ST | CETIRGON | iy [ MY ] CENmow
PRAC, ,
2 Anfmlis Cormcabe, Ty § o Lotrve WO AZ 31 FIEES f ;
i b : S ] - Medd o wwcw| g | paases
gt YT I ag fivee 1) i ety by atoe | P P
_2 . R H I3ram Fo Y 236031 o $1350 40
P b, Al Fema 1 [T D@t el liml siew - el wy
_L A e it Pyt I $ i m - EXIPE vl i 31pwen
’hnnmmumwm.m a0 e £
4 o uenmen t 230, = 395600 g 1300,
1 Ot of Lswowg Crrmese vy sam ‘J ol o o
3 [mul—-m i Y -
LLE: Fﬂwﬂmmmmw_‘ e ———beml L L p f A— L —ER. [ | rsam)
o - - v
H h:.n‘“r‘.-:‘f_.u A ndag weT caLry ] ; e il- 3 . 5 55 139,89 ™ | i1a0e3
JRmre ot L se of Bt ang Comsam S0 wrt s 95 o “ oF i
1 I esad § Tae Ctmnga) ) $Im 197 ravsen 7 $ ooy
o Pont R N wy 1 st 8 Cowraty, £ Troe . o4y f
L] Jl:ﬂ&.-'_mhf&-l:mnk&"_wﬁn _ N C Dhaate | P _zsqo-___ _gg__ﬂ: st . 34 405 1)
& Corereer tvmapay and £ ind ;s . ar R -] 3.
SR AR R TD : i I 137 area X Mere
1€ D Sivngte ot tvd-Liy Yy, e © omed M. ey
o libtrsy 3 H R N 1 1’nr30 2 L7 FANY
S O G st aed B vty [ m Y] I i
[ » (5] ‘»:ﬂ b .'.ittn' 1 1 | -ty 32 340 ) LAl i 1133330
t T At 34023 [ T
e e B Wi S e e . 1m tmeml s peswes
= 14 ar 2
o !“’M 'kvn:_::_m-n Tuere r;-:i'_. oy 1 iz 3450t o 1 2 00000 f « ‘nn_h
to, edaen ] CEER] 0 e
8 —— SE— e i e
T
B MR JurcratF Gaver FEEAY ]
:_.&..: Je — e Eo S L R Ml e | wmge
Prstur el Tomge, ke b ey BN~ 5 -]
vanm GV ECCR ~ - v tammy = T gor o
} - g B2 SRR N LK. )
Hege s ! ™ pmae] @ 300 0o
AL Tipa s e teg R sresza Tws 7} S S E_Fil LRI M gsaeies
—— —— AL — s LE AN _HM, 48 |
e aosmSrete WI3A 1PAT O # PLaE P 10MLT e a0



".

o oSt T 003839
SALES TAX ACCOUNT #1 g
PO BOX 180
MADISONVILLE, LA 7Dag? DATE AMOUNT
PAY
124,642.*Dollers and 39 Cents
12/21/2016 “*$124,642 39
: SECRETARY - TREASURER
10 THE MAYOR
DRDER Barber Bros Contracting Co., LLC
2 O Box 66286 A : TURE
: Rougg; LA 70806 - . - : J G n
..g b ‘ : ; EF Rueis v 4 £
@ 2 _

_' N'DDEBSqﬂ' IDESDDSLESI L"?LLDDCHEE"'

TCIWH OF MADISONVILLE, LA I 003839

121212018] 108 ] A T $124,642.35




Page 3 of 3

13834

doamy

1OUSNT

R 003839
TOWN OF MADISONVILLE, LA, : -
i SALES TAX ACCOUNT #1 ‘ﬁy labat s |
i . 3
Lo oame awower
PAY 5
124 842 "Dolars and 39 Cents \ i
1212172046 124,842 19 3 |
(ECARETARY “RALUREA 4
T ; _\l.u\‘m 4+
OADE3  Barbe: Bros Contracing Co., L.C L
i ) -£08m66298 . WO SaTur] -
,Baton Roug LA« 706896 | - Oeru 4z (A '
N SN T et et / = .
- = . R |
el 7 003835 ECRSOOSL3SH 13110003 2:r AR

12/28/2016 3839 $124,642.39



Capital(O)

pifal

Check Image

Account Checking. (045
Check Number 36791

Posted Date 0571972017
Check Amount S13849 16

Trorbean Thew sent, Exgt U I Fartp-mins Catars & 14 Coony
VP T

]
I
——

-
POIRYALe COLSLO0AHLY 13 TD QO Se

- }':
mll
ATH[ T
O N0
EHAites 7

LY T
Lawer

hltalam b TE 2
TR N EEFC N
. - SLRBLLL
m
ANYE Y ROV
. A0

Page 1 of' |

hltps:HbankingZ.cnpitalonc.conu‘olb-\\'cb.'uccuumDetailsfprintChccklmnues?sonorder=dcsce.,, 3/52MR



SECTION 00680 —
CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

PROJECT: Maoel Drive Pavernent Rehabilitation
PROJECT NO 11247 07
OWNER Town of Madisonsile

PO Box 160
Madisonyille, LA 70447
CONTRACTOR Buarber Brug Contracting Co LLC
Batou Rouge, La, 7089
ENGIMEER Professional Engineering Consuituns Corparation
7600 Innovation Park Drive
Baton Rouge, Lowsiana 70826

RATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPEETION, e - Muveinber 3, 2016 S

LEFINTTION OF SUBSTANTIA COMPLETION

i The date of Substantal ¢ ompletion of a project, or specificd part of & projeet 18 the date when the
construction 15 sufliciently cowmpleted 1n accordance with the contract docunents, so that the project, or
specified part of the project, ean be utilized for the purpose for winch it was intended,

4

The Warl: performed under thus Contract has been reviewed by authorized representatives of the Owner,
Contrector, and Engincer axd the Project 15 hereby declared 1o be substastially complete 1 accordance with the
Comiract Bocuments on the above date

The dute of Substuntial Completion is the date upon whick alt guaruntees and wirranties begin

A list of items to be completed or comrected 15 us follows' {This list may net be all-inclusive, and the Milwe 1o
inchude an item does not alter the responsibility of the Contractor to complete all the Work m sccordance with the
Contract Documents)

Final completion and releasc of the relainage te the Contracior will sccur when the Owner 1 provided a clear hien
certilicate and all items listed on the previous page for Contractor completion have been satisiactontly completed

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS CORPORA ITON

Reeommended %3' e MW__— Date |Zjl Q—I_LG__ A

BARBER BROTHERS CONPRAC

=7

Accepted

Date //_ 7, /(17 .

FOWN OF MADISOMVILLE
Approved

Nate ‘z‘ls'\{a
LY




Centificate No. 1704070}

LIEN AND PRIVILEGE
CERTIFICATE

STATE OF LOUISIANA ¢ Prebisia (R, (Nuv?.
PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY Clerk of Court & Ex-Officic Recorder,
Covingten, LA

The undersigned Clerk of Court and Ex-Officioc RECORDER OF MORTGAGES, in
and for the Parish of 5t. Tammany, Loulsiana, duly commissioned and sworn, does
hereby certify that in the indices in the MORTGAGE OFFICE from August 9, 2016 10
March 24, 2017 it does not appear that there are any uncancelled encumbrances
resulting from the INSCRIPTION OF MECHANIC'S LIENS AND PRIVILEGES FOR
LABOR AND MATERIAL FURNISHED ON BUILDING, in the names of:

1. TOWN OF MADISONVILLE

2, BARBER BROTHERS CONTRACTING CO., [LC.
3. BARBER BROS CONTRACTING CO. LLC
against the following described property, to-wit:

MABEL DRIVE PAVEMENT REHABILITATION, St. Tammany Parish,
Louisiana.

Contract by and between Town of Madisonville and Barber Brothers Contracting Co.,
LLC. dated August 9, 2016 and rccorded August 24, 2016 as Insrument #2034958.

Certificate of Substantial Completion filed January 5, 2017 and recorded as
Instrument #2049350

EXCEPT
N ONE

Given under my hand and seal of office this the 24® day of March A.D., 2017 at 4:30

DEPUTY CLERK & EX-OFFICI0 RECORDER
WCiwe 4-7-17



PEC

FROFESSIONAL
CNGINEERING
CONSULTANTS

TCERo R 2

INVOICE
Honarable Jean Pefloal, Mayor DATE 09/0916
Town of Madisonville INV. NO. 11247-02
PO Box 160 CODE MADY
Madisonville, Louisiana 70447

RE 1 Stree! Pavement Rehabilitation
Town of Madisonville Louisiana

For engineering services rendered through September 3, 2016. Fees are based on actual bids received

Percent

Complete Current Iptive
Engineering Fee -
Daesign, Plans and Specilications
{3109,645.00 X 0.1198 X 0.70) 100% $0.00 $9,194 83
Engineering Fee -
Bidding and Awarding
($109,645.00 X 0,1198 X 0.10} 100% $0.00 $1,313.55
Engineering Services
Buring Construction
($109.645.00 X 0.1198 X 0.20) 30% $788.13 §788.13
Resident Inspeclion
(10 hours x $45 per hour) $450.00 $450.00
Total Earned $1,238.13 $11,746.51
Less Previous Invaices $10.508.38
CURRENT AMOUNT DUE $1,238.13
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $1,238.13

NQICEIARPROVE DATE:
&.&LUM_L 9 / 121k

.lenca G. Hmhousel P.E.
Senlor Project Engineer

PECLA com [} Professional Eng neering Consultants Corporation




TSI U MALISUNVILLE, LA

9/16/2016

I R R B e S R T T T T,

P t:..‘-..,--.

Flad b
¥

User O0 Da'e: /1812015 11.28.50 AM Check Nurrer 003810
LFSOL MG 15

TOBETTOER CALL QAR LO0A, SAFEGUARD DVSTRIBUTOA aT 304 48 7220 CRVPIRENO00 iz,

— kN
=2 Safs F
<. Safaguurd 88 B275DD STrAX1i 1) zo%ucszs



——RIE R
oy 003810
TOWA OF SADISTINALLE, LA
BALES TAX ACCOUNT 91 ki
£33 PO% 10
WAL LA 7002 DATE ALBOLT
o N
Ovea Thousand, Two Hundred TRircipht Dedtars & 13 Cents
% 812016 ekt S1 - N kY §
; CECAETARY TREASUPER 4
TO T™HE WA YOA 1
CRDER Protessworal Engineering Cont. Com
or TE09 nnovation Parx Dr "
| Buton Rougs LA 70820 N
I [ Nl
| | SO T A TCL YT TN, : = S
! ,",'.'- e P00 380 0LS00GL 35 13130003 ¢2e ! PPN
i ) 4

—

09/27/2016 3810 $1,238.13




Lﬁonoraae 305!\ Eﬁiﬁl, ﬁayor

Town of Madisonville
¥ 0. Box 160
Madisonville, Louisiana 70447

RE  Mabel Strast Pavement Rehabilitation
Town of Madisonville Louisiana

INVOICE

DATE 08/02/16
INV. NO. 11247-01
CODE MADV

For engincering services rendared through July 30, 2016, Fees are based on

actual bids received.

Percant

Compleig Current Cumulativg
Engineering Fae -
Dasign, Plans and Specifications
1$109,645.00 X 0.1188 X 0.70) 100% §9,184.83 §9.194.83
Engineering Feo -
Bidding and Awarding
1$109,645.00 X 0.1198 X 0 10) 100% $1,913.55 $1,313.55
Enginaering Services
During Construclion
13109,645.00 X 0 1198 X 0.20) 0% $000 $0.00
Resident Inspaction
{0 hours x $45 per hour) $0.00 $0.00
Total Earned $10,508.33 $10,508.38
Less Previous Invoices 3000
CURRENT AMOUNT DUE $10,508.38

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE

INVOICE APPHOEED Y.

ianca Q. Hillhouse, P.E.
enior Project Engineer

PECLA.com

$10,508.38
e ———ET

DATE:

8/3)1

o
(6"{2

B Professional Engineenng Consultants Corparation




T Ur (AU UNYILLE, LA,

003819

Chock Dats | CheckMumber = |-vdimorip . VA R Rl [, | [ o T e R e -]
10/412016 003819 [167440] Profasgiona! Engineering Cons. Corp

Rats

to | Refefence Number |
10/4/2016

1124701

T T == e
Doscopion’

Invoice

<1 Ao

$10,508.38

Mot o L i a1 b ]

R ey

e e T I T,

i LT e AR T T
& o e A e e

[
l

User 00 Date 100472018 9 54 27 ALt Chack Numoer 003815
o SFCTHY 134 TORECADAR CALL YOUR LOCAL SAPEGUARD G551 SUTOR AT §0A-4dt- 1520 CB1VP 10020000 Brssioazene

= n'EpvRTE

I B27900 STXAKIL 1) ?ﬂ!lﬁ el



|# - i
l o 003818 :!‘

VO OF MABTSIRVILLE [A, (
[ SALES TAX ACCOUNT #1 e i
2 .0, BOX w80 13
MADSSOAMLLE, LA THed7 Date AMOUNT 55
i
PAY ﬁ}
mermmmmanm .
toums *oeeeg10,508.38 :
ORDER  Professionsl Engineering Coma. Corp,
Goan
UL A — el
0038 19* O0L5005L362 1941000322» o et

— " B Yo 003820
B “ SALES TAX ACCOUNT #1 L.ps W
\af' 2

MADSORLE 1A 200 o DeATE AMOUNT i



